Survival of lactic acid bacteria in sea water. A factorial study
J. A. Vázquez, M.L. Cabo, M.P. González & M.A. Murado
Instituto de Investigations Mariñas (CSIC).
r/ Eduardo Cabello, 6. Vigo-36208. Galicia - Spain
Key words: Survival kinetics, lactic acid bacteria, factorial design.
Abstract
A feasibility study of lactic bacteria as potential probiotics in larval cultures of marine fish
was performed by investigating the survival of five strains of lactic bacteria in sea water by

9
Table 1: Experimental domain of the orthogonal design and
codification of the independent variables.
Natural values Codified
values T: Temperature (ºC)  S: Salinity (g.l–1)
1 ; 1 30  35
1; -1 30  18
-1 ; 1 20  35
-1; -1 20  18
0;0 (4 replicates) 25  26.5
Table 2: Values of t0.5 (half life) and t0.1 obtained by means the negative exponential and Gompertz models in
all the species and conditions assayed.
   Negative exponential
N = N0 exp (– t)
t 0.5 = ln (2)/
t 0.1 = ln (10)/
 Gompertz
N = a exp [–b exp(c t)]
t 0.5 = 1/c {ln[(1 + ln 2)/b]}
t 0.1 = 1/c {ln[(1 + ln10)/b]}
 S (g l-1) T ( C) º t 0.5 (h)  t 0.1 (h)  t 0.5 (h)  t 0.1 (h)
Lb 2.01 18 20 16.1 53.3  16.7 36.4
 18 30 19.9 66.2
 35 20 13.9 46.1  17.6 22.9
 35 30 14.0 46.5
 26.5 25 22.7 75.5
Lb 3.03 18 20 10.8 35.9
 18 30 15.2 50.4
 35 20 16.9 56.2
 35 30 13.9 46.2
 26.5 25 18.9 62.9
Lb 3.04 18 20 3.4 11.3
 18 30 8.4 27.9
 35 20 2.7 8.9
 35 30 3.3 11.0
 26.5 25 3.8 12.5
Lc 1.04 18 20    21.7 43.2
 18 30    23.5 34.8
 35 20    10.8 15.9
 35 30    16.6 23.4
 26.5 25 16.6 55.2  22.6 64.2
Pc 1.02 18 20    15.4 26.8
 18 30    22.1 35.3
 35 20    12.2 14.8
 35 30    20.5 34.6
 26.5 25 18.5 61.6  21.3 60.2
10
Table 3: Parameters fitted to the equation 7
  Lb 3.04  Lc 1.04  Pc 1.02
b0  4.18  17.25  18.52
b1 (T)  1.41  1.90  3.74 T
b2 (S)  –1.44  –4.49  –1.19 S
b12 (TS)  –1.09  NS  NOT TS
r2  0.972  0.878  0.870
r2 (corrected for number of variables)  0.961  0.851  0.841
Table 4: Results of factorial design for Lb 3.04 and significance analysis for model (7). Y: response (t0.5 in hours);
: expected response; NS: non significant coefficient; SS: sum of squares; : degrees of freedom; MS: mean
squares; MSE: mean squares for total error; MSEe: mean squares for experimental error; MSLF: mean squares for
lack of fitting; MSM: mean squares for model; MSMLF: mean squares for (model + lack of fitting).
Ŷ
T S Y Ŷ  Coefficients t Model
-1 -1 3.40 3.13 4.18 103.98 4.18
1 -1 8.39 8.12 1.41 24.76 1.41 T
-1 1 2.69 2.42 -1.44 25.41 -1.44 S
1 1 3.32 3.05 -1.09 19.17 -1.09 TS
0 0 3.78 4.18 Average value = 4.18
0 0 4.05 4.18 Expected average value = 3.91
0 0 3.91 4.18 Var (Ee) = 0.0129
0 0 3. 1 9 4. 8 1 t(<0.05; =3) = 3.1824
 SS  MS MSM / MSE = 91.4 3
8F (=0,05) = 4.066
Model 21.02 3 7.007 MSMLF / MSM = 0.385 8
3F (=0,05) = 8.845